THE DATASHEET OF
SP1072F3S
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
Specifications are subject to change without notice. 21
SEPTEMBER 1993 - REVISED OCTOBER 2000
       TISP1xxxF3 Overvoltage Protector Series
 TISP1072F3,TISP1082F3
DUAL FORWARD-CONDUCTING UNIDIRECTIONAL

Low Off-State Current <10 µA
Rated for International Surge Wave Shapes
How To Order
D Package (Top View)
Description
These dual forward-conducting unidirectional over-voltage
protectors are designed for the overvoltage protection of ICs
used for the SLIC (Subscriber Line Interface Circuit) function.
The IC line driver section is typically powered with 0 V and a
negative supply. The TISP1xxxF3 limits voltages that exceed
these supply rails and is offered in two voltage variants to match
typical negative supply voltage values.
High voltages can occur on the line as a result of exposure to
lightning strikes and a.c. power surges. Negative transients are
initially limited by breakdown clamping until the voltage rises to
the breakover level, which causes the device to crowbar. The high
crowbar holding current prevents d.c. latchup as the current
subsides. Positive transients are limited by diode forward conduc-
tion. These protectors are guaranteed to suppress and withstand
the listed international lightning surges on any terminal pair.
.............................................. UL Recognized Component
DEVICE
VDRM
V
V(BO)
V
‘1072F3 - 58 - 72
‘1082F3 - 66 - 82
Waveshape Standard
ITSP
A
2/10 µs GR-1089-CORE 80
8/20 µs IEC 61000-4-5 70
10/160 µs FCC Part 68 60
10/700 µs
ITU-T K.20/21
FCC Part 68
50
10/560 µs FCC Part 68 45
10/1000 µs GR-1089-CORE 35
1
2
3
4 5
6
7
8 G
G
G
G
NC
T
R
NC
NC - No internal connection
R
G
T
G
T
G
G
R
1
2
3
4 5
6
7